

Case No. D068901

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

The Regents of the University of California

Respondent and Appellant,

vs.

John Doe

Petitioner and Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
Case No. 37-2015-00010549-CU-WM-CTL
The Honorable Joel M. Pressman

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Bradley S. Phillips (SBN 85263)
*Grant A. Davis-Denny (SBN 229335)
Thomas P. Clancy (SBN 295195)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Charles F. Robinson (SBN 113197)
Karen J. Petrulakis (SBN 168732)
Margaret Wu (SBN 184167)
Elisabeth Yap (SBN 284132)
The Regents of the University of California
Office of the General Counsel
1111 Franklin Street, Eighth Floor
Oakland, California 94607-5200
Telephone: (510) 987-9800
Facsimile: (510) 987-9757

Attorneys for Respondent and Appellant
The Regents of the University of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
I. Events Of January 31, 2014 And February 1, 2014.....	4
II. Investigation And Student Conduct Proceedings.....	6
III. Procedural History.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That The University’s Factual Determination Was Unsupported By Substantial Evidence	11
A. The Substantial Evidence Standard, Which Applies To The Factual Findings, Requires Upholding UCSD’s Decision Unless No Reasonable Person Could Reach The Determination Made By At Least Nine University Personnel.	11
B. Roe’s Testimony Was Substantial Evidence That Supported The Panel’s Finding That Doe Committed Sexual Misconduct.	12
II. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That The University’s Sanction Was An Abuse Of Discretion.....	19
A. The Abuse-Of-Discretion Standard Applies To Review Of The University’s Sanction.....	19
B. The University Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Imposing A Sanction That Was Just One Quarter Longer Than The Minimum Sanction.....	20
III. The University Provided Doe With A Fair Hearing	22
A. The Trial Court’s Fairness Findings Are Reviewed De Novo, Giving Substantial Deference To The Regents’ Assessment Of The Process That Is Due.	22
B. Due Process In Student Disciplinary Hearings Does Not Require Criminal Trial Procedures, But Rather Notice And A Hearing At Which The Student Can Present Defenses.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The University Provided Doe With Plentiful Notice And An Ample Opportunity To Present His Defenses At A Hearing.	26
D. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Doe’s “Right To Cross-Examination” Was Improperly Restricted.	27
1. The Panel Chair’s Exercise Of Discretion Not To Ask Duplicative Or Irrelevant Questions Was Reasonable And Did Not Make The Hearing Unfair.	28
2. The Placement Of A Screen Between Doe And Roe Did Not Make The Hearing Unfair.....	37
3. Consideration Of The OPHD Report By The Panel Did Not Violate UCSD Procedures Or Otherwise Result In An Unfair Hearing	39
E. Doe Was Not Entitled To Discovery Of Handwritten Notes Of Ms. Dalcourt’s Interviews With 14 Witnesses Or Of Jane Roe On July 29 Or June 12	41
F. Questioning By The UCSD Representative Was Consistent With UCSD Policy And Due Process	42
G. The Panel Did Not Give Improper Weight To Doe’s Selective Invocation Of The Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination	43
H. The Proper Remedy For An Unfair Hearing is Remand For A New Hearing	45
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Andersen v. Regents of University of California</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 763	24, 25, 40, 41
<i>Berman v. Regents of University of California</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1265	19, passim
<i>Bostean v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 95	23
<i>Cadilla v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 961	22
<i>California Consumer Health Care Council, Inc. v. California Dept. of Managed Health Care</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 684	23
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	23
<i>Cassidy v. California Board of Accountancy</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 620	22
<i>Charles S. v. Board of Education</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 83	20, 24, 25
<i>Do v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1474	11, 14, 15
<i>Goldbaum v. Regents of University of California</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 703	23
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of University of Cal.</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867	3, passim
<i>Granowitz v. Redlands Unified School Dist.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 349	24
<i>Harman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 407	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Kieferle</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 419	30, 31
<i>Huang v. Board of Directors</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1286	11
<i>Kearl v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance</i> (1986) 189 Cal.App.3d 1040	13
<i>Kumar v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1050	46
<i>Landau v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 81 Cal.App.4th 191	19
<i>Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. Bureau of Sec. and Investigative Services</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1249	32, 33, 37
<i>Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. Bureau of Sec. and Investigative Services</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 445	13
<i>In re Marriage of Carlsson</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 281	31
<i>Mohilef v. Janovici</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 267	23, 41
<i>Niles Freeman Equipment v. Joseph</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 765	40
<i>Estate of Odian</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 152	13
<i>People v. Adair</i> (Mich. 1996) 550 N.W.2d 505.....	16
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622	31, 32
<i>People v. Mullens</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 648	36
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	36
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	36
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584	4, 44, 45
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1139	19
<i>Perlman v. Shasta Joint Jr. College Dist. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 873	42
<i>Regents of University of California v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Department of Real Estate</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1289	27
<i>Saad v. City of Berkeley</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1206	41
<i>San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of University of California</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 785	23
<i>Smith v. Miller</i> (1973) 213 Kan. 1	29
<i>Smith v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 843	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>TWC Storage, LLC v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 291	22
<i>Wilke & Holzheiser, Inc. v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 349	31
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> (1951) 356 U.S. 148.....	45
<i>Cloud v. Trustees of Boston University</i> (1st Cir. 1983) 720 F.2d 721	37
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 629.....	29
<i>Douglas v. State of Ala.</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 415.....	37, 38
<i>Gomes v. University of Maine System</i> (D.Me. 2005) 365 F.Supp.2d 6	41, 42
<i>Gorman v. University of Rhode Island</i> (1st Cir. 1988) 837 F.2d 7	25, 28
<i>Knight v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> (M.D.Tenn. 1961) 200 F.Supp. 174.....	20
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 314.....	4, 45
<i>Murakowski v. University of Delaware</i> (D.Del. 2008) 575 F.Supp.2d 571.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nash v. Auburn University</i> (11th Cir. 1987) 812 F.2d 655	28, 29
<i>Newsome v. Batavia Local School Dist.</i> (6th Cir. 1988) 842 F.2d 920	39
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> (1951) 340 U.S. 367	45
<i>Sterrett v. Cowan</i> (E.D.Mich. 2015) 85 F.Supp.3d 916.....	28
<i>Winnick v. Manning</i> (2d Cir. 1972) 460 F.2d 545	39
 STATE STATUTES	
Ed. Code, § 67386, subd. (b)(12)	29
Evid. Code, § 352	30, 31
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Title IX	3
Violence Against Women Act.....	3
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 668.46(k)(2)(ii)	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment.....	1, passim
Sixth Amendment.....	38
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Education Office for Civil Rights April 4, 2011 letter to universities.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, Questions
and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence..... 31
